ww
1. General description
The PCA9670 provides general purpose remote I/O expansion for most microcontroller
families via the two-line bidirectional bus (I2C-bus) and is a part of the Fast-mode Plus
family.
The PCA9670 is a drop-in upgrade for the PCF8574 providing higher Fast-mode Plus
(Fm+) I2C-bus speeds (1 MHz versus 400 kHz) so that the output can support PWM
dimming of LEDs, higher I2C-bus drive (30 mA versus 3 mA) so that many more devices

n Gaming machines
n Instrumentation and test measurement
4. Ordering information
5. Block diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Topside
mark
Package
Name Description Version
PCA9670BS 9670 HVQFN16 plastic thermal enhanced very thin quad flat package; no leads;
16 terminals; body 3 × 3 × 0.85 mm
SOT758-1
PCA9670D PCA9670D SO16 plastic small outline package; 16 leads; body width 7.5 mm SOT162-1
PCA9670PW 9670 TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT403-1
Fig 1. Block diagram of PCA9670
002aac256
RESET
I2C-BUS
CONTROL